Jayasekara, Notary Public in favour of Seylan Bank 
PLC (Company Registration No. PQ 9 under the Companies 
Act, No. 07 of 2007) and there is now due and owing to 
the Seylan Bank PLC on account of principal and interest 
up to 31st December, 2024 an aggregate sum of Rupees 
Five Billion Three Hundred and Ninety-five Million Nine 
Hundred and Seventy-eight Thousand Three Hundred and 
Seventy-three and cents Fifty-six (Rs. 5,395,978,373.56) 
together with interest at the rate of Twenty-eight percent 
(28%) per annum from 01st January, 2025 in respect of the 
Permeant Overdraft facility on the said Bonds and the Board 
of Directors of Seylan Bank PLC under the powers vested 
by the Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions)

[...]

Licensed Auctioneer of Colombo for the recovery of the said 
sum of Rupees Sixty-eight Million Four Hundred Seventy-
three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty and cents Thirty-six 
only (Rs. 68,473,820.36) together with further interest on 
a sum of Rupees Fifty-eight Million Thirty-eight Thousand 
only (Rs. 58,038,000.00) at the rate Fifteen decimal Four 
Five per centum (15.45% p. a.) per annum from 07th April, 
2025 to date of satisfaction of the total debt due upon the 
said Nos. 735, 547, 8622, 216 & 18735 together with costs 
of advertising and other charges incurred less payments (if

[...]

for the recovery of the said sum of Rupees One Hundred 
Ninety-five Million One Hundred Forty-one Thousand 
Seven Hundred Sixty-two and cents Seventy-Nine only (Rs. 
195,141,762.79) of lawful money of Sri Lanka together with 
further interest on a sum of Rupees One Hundred Fifty-seven 

Million Two Hundred Seven Thousand Three Hundred only 
(Rs. 157,207,300.00) at the rate of Fifteen decimal Five 
Naught per centum (15.50% p.a.) per annum and further 
interest on a sum of Rupees Nineteen Million One Hundred 
Seventy Thousand only (Rs. 19,170,000.00) at the rate of 
Twelve decimal Naught per centum (12.0% p.a.) per annum 
from 07th April, 2025 to date of satisfaction of the total debt 
due upon the said Bond bearing Nos. 1731, 4284 and 2492 
together with costs of advertising and other charges incurred

[...]

in favour of Sampath Bank PLC holding Company 
Registration No. PQ 144 and having its Registered Office 
at No. 110, Sir James Peiris Mawatha, Colombo 02 and 
there is now due and owing on the said Mortgage Bond 
No. 4176 to Sampath Bank PLC aforesaid as at 06th April, 
2025 a sum of Rupees Six Million Five Hundred Seventeen 
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-eight and cents Four only 
(Rs. 6,517,228.04) of lawful money of Sri Lanka being 
the total amount outstanding together with interest on the 
said Mortgage Bond No. 4176 and the Board of Directors 
of Sampath Bank PLC aforesaid under the powers vested 
by the Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions)

[...]

and premises morefully described in the Schedule hereto 
mortgaged to Sampath Bank PLC aforesaid as security 
for the said credit facility by the said Mortgage Bond  
No. 4176 to be sold in Public Auction by P. K. E. Senapathi, 
Licensed Auctioneer of Colombo for the recovery of the 
said sum of Rupees Six Million Five Hundred Seventeen 
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-eight and cents Four only 
(Rs. 6,517,228.04) together with further interest on a sum of 
Rupees Five Million Six Hundred Ninety-three Thousand 
Seven  Hundred Twenty-three and cents Forty-one only  
(Rs. 5,693,723.41) at the rate of Twelve decimal Naught 
per centum (12.0% p. a.) per annum from 07th April, 2025

[...]

over the land and premises morefully described in the Third 
Schedule hereto and/or the Schedule of the said Mortgage 
Bonds.

And whereas, there is now due and owing to the 
Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC, as at 04th May, 2023, 
inter alia, a sum of Rupees Forty-seven Million Six 
Hundred and Twenty-one Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Sixty (Rs. 47,621,960.00) on the said Mortgage Bonds 
(on account of Rescheduled Loan No. 2893608) and the 
Board of Directors of Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC 
under the powers vested by the Recovery of Loans by 
Banks (Special Provisions) Act, No. 4 of 1990 do hereby 
resolve that the land and premises morefully described in